	04-13-1999	ı —			
FORM PTO- Expres 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027	1619A	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
	101007354				
4					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission					
A X New	× X Assignment	Security Agreement			
Resubmis Documen	ssion (Non-Recordation) License	Change of Name			
Correctio Reel #	n of PTO Error	Other			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		J.S. Government ILY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Reel #	Frame # Departs	mental File Secret File			
Conveying F	Party(ies) Mark if additional name	es of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	Sofamor Danek Holdings, Inc.				
Name (line 2)	a Corporation of Delaware				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving P	arty Mark ii	f additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1)	SDGI Holdings, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	a Corporation of Delaware	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1)	300 Delaware Avenue	representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)	Suite 508	separate document from AssignmenL)			
Address (line 3)	Wilmington Delaware / U.S.A. City State/Country	19802 Zip Code			
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for th	e first Receiving Party only.			
Name					
		•			
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)	1				
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
04/12/1999 DCDATES 00000134 09073081 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
01 FC:581	(40.00 DP)				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data recorded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (OM1-0027), Washington, D.C. 200015. See Office of Information Section 2010 (2011-0027), Washington, D.C. 200015.					
D.C. 20231 and to the Onice of Hermiteria and Negativery Alters, Onice of Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Information Collection Budget Peckage 061-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:					
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 PATENT					
REEL: 9871 FRAME: 0995					
		ILLL. JU/ I I ILAWL. UJJJ			

FORM PTO Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(317) 634-3456	
Name	J. Andrew Lowes	tera		
Address (line 1)	Woodard, Emhardt, N	aughton, Moriarty & McNett		
Address (line 2)	111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700			
Address (line 3)	Bank One Center/Tow	er		
Address (line 4)	Indianapolis, India	na 46204-5137		
Pages	Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docur	nent # 3	
	Number(s) or Patent Num	Iber(S) Mark if atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	additional numbers attached	
Pat 09/073,081	ent Application Number(s)		t Number(s)	
Ente only	eration Treaty (PCT) r PCT application number <u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account				
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indicat	ed herein.	Signature	<u>3/3//99</u> Date	
		_		

PATENT REEL: 9871 FRAME: 0996

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and effective as of the <u>29</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1999, by and between Sofamor Danek Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1800 Pyramid Place, Memphis, Tennessee 38132 ("Assignor") and SDGI Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508, Wilmington, Delaware 19802 ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the present owner of partial right, title and interest in, to and under certain new and useful invention for which application has been made for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 09/073,081, filed May 5, 1998 by inventors Louis Marie Rabbe and Lawrence M. Boyd, and entitled ADJUSTABLE VERTEBRAL BODY REPLACEMENT; and

WHEREAS, in connection with a corporate reorganization, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to receive from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patent properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its properties, including the underlying inventions therein and all applications thereon and arising therefrom, United States and foreign, including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, PCT's and abandoned applications thereof and all patents issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and further including all rights to sue for and to recover injunctive and other relief for future infringements thereof and to otherwise stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto. Assignor further convenants that Assignee will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Properties that may be known and accessible to Assignor and that Assignor will, upon request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives all papers, instruments or affidavits required to carry out and record this transfer and assignment of the patent properties to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed and effective as of the day and year written above.

1

SOFAMOR DANEK HOLDINGS, INC. By: . Duerr, Jr.,